
Thursday, May 9, 2024
1:00 pm to 2:00 pm

APIC NC Spring 2024 
Business Meeting





• New APIC NC members
• Newly certified APIC NC members
• Newly elected APIC NC Officers

• Chanda Madar, BSN, RN, CIC

• President-elect

• Jennifer Reed, BSN, RN, CIC 

• Board Member #2 (membership)

• Hannah Ruegner, MPH, CIC

• Secretary

• Nominating & Awards Committee Members

• Anita Watson, RN, MSN, MBA, MHA, CIC, HACP IC

• Iyanna Fairweather, MPH, CIC

• Pamela Rowell, RN, LTC-CIP

Welcome & Introductions
Kathy Cochran



Old Business



Officer/Committee Reports



Secretary
Hannah Ruegner



Secretary
Hannah Ruegner



Secretary
Hannah Ruegner



• Income Statement 2023

Annual First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter Fourth Quarter Annual Variance From
Budget 1/1-3/31 4/1-6/30 7/1-9/30 10/1-12/31 Totals Budget

INCOME Description  

Membership dues 

Dues or assessments from 
individuals/members that 
compare reasonably with 
member benefits such as 
subscriptions, discounts on 
products and services. 6500 1,440.00          1,560.00                 2,020.00            1,200.00              6,220.00     280.00             

Conference 
revenue/registration fees 

Registration fees meetings, 
conferences, trade shows, 
promoting/announcing event 31950 -                  14,785.00               -                    50,524.48            65,309.48   (33,359.48)        

Other revenue 

Other income sources 
related to exempt purpose, 
royalties, sale of logo 
products,  funds raised from 
raffles -                  88.99                     -                    125.00                 213.99       (213.99)            

-                  
TOTAL INCOME 66,450.00           1,440.00          16,433.99               2,020.00            51,849.48            71,743.47   (5,293.47)         

Treasurer Report
Deanna Hillstrom


Instructions



Instructions for completing your chapter's financial reporting 

This workbook was created to assist chapter treasurers in maintaining their chapter's financials throughout the year. However, for chapters with external reporting systems or software (e.g. Quickbooks), there is no need to duplicate your efforts. Chapters that use other systems or software are allowed to maintain those systems, exporting the necessary data at year's end to submit  the required End-of-Year (EOY) reports. Otherwise, these templates provide detailed bookkeeping guidance for chapters that need it, as well as  formats for submitting the End-of Year (EOY) reports. 

The contents and what should be recorded on each tab are listed below. 


Annual Balance Sheet

A balance sheet is a financial statement that provides a snapshot of an organization's assets and liabilities (i.e. net worth) at a specific point in time. In using this balance sheet template, users will record the ending balances of the previous year (equaling the opening balances for the current year), as well as the current year's receipts and disbursements (from the Receipts & Disbursements tab) and  reconciled closing account balances. The outcome will communicate the chapter's net worth at the end of the year. 

The final annual balance sheet is one of two statements the chapter will submit to APIC as part of its EOY Financial Report. 

Receipts & Disbursements

The Receipts & Disbursements tab is where users will record and track the chapter's income and expenses on a monthly basis. The dollar amounts will be recorded based on the type of income or disbursement and will include details such as payees and vendors, account of income or expense, etc. Upon entering the data, the template formulas will automatically calculate both the total income and total expenses for the year.  The final totals for the year (S24 and S52) will automatically populate on the Balance Sheet  accordingly. 

Bank Reconciliation Forms

The Bank Reconciliation Form should be used as a guide in the chapter's monthly reconciliation of its bank statements. This process helps to recognize true cash by accounting for deposits in transit as well as outstanding checks that are not yet included or shown on the monthly statements. The final ending 4th quarter balance (AA183) should be recorded as the current year's Checking Account Closing balance on the Balance Sheet. 

Income Statement 

The income statement is a financial statement that summarizes an organization's revenues and expenses over a particular reporting period. This template is designed to record and track quarterly income and expenses (will be automatically pulled from the monthly 'Receipts & Disbursements' tab) for an annual total compared to annual budget. 

The chapter will submit the final quarterly income statement along with the annual balance sheet to APIC as part of its EOY Financial Report. 

If you have questions or need assistance in completing any of these sheets, contact chapterreports@apic.org. 

*Please note and follow the instructions provided on each individual tab.*




Annual Balance Sheet



		Items in Green self populate-- DO NOT WRITE

		Items in Orange are entered by Treasurer



				Prior Year		Current

				Ending Balances		Year



		Beginning  of Year January 1



		Reconciled Opening Account Balances 1/1:

		   Checking Account				66,484.90

		   Savings Account				- 0

		   Investment Account				- 0

		Total Beginning Balance				66,484.90



		+ Total Cash Receipts 				71,743.47

Crystal Moohn: Crystal Moohn:
Insert cash receipt total (S24) from 'Receipts & Disbursements' tab.

		-- Total Disbursements				77,838.02

Crystal Moohn: Crystal Moohn:
Insert cash disbursement total (S52) from 'Receipst & Disbursements' tab. 



		=  ENDING BALANCE:				60,390.35

Crystal Moohn: Crystal Moohn:
Should equal 4th qtr ending balance from Bank Rec forms



		End of Year December 31				 



		Reconciled Closing Account Balances 12/31:

		   Checking Account		66,484.90		60,390.35

		   Savings Account

		   Investment Account

		Total Ending Balances		66,484.90		60,390.35



		Check (should be zero)				0.00



		Submitted by: 		Deanna Hillstrom



		Date submitted:



		Name:   		Deanna Hillstrom

		Address:   		11332 Winding Gorge Drive, Huntersville, NC 28078

		Phone:   		906-281-7173

		Fax Number:   

		E-mail:   		dhillstrom@novanthealth.org

		 

		 

		 



mailto:dhillstrom@novanthealth.org

Receipts & Disbursements -Mthly

		CHAPTER RECEIPTS

		Do not enter data into COLORED CELLS

		**Note - Add rows using provided blanks as needed, but keep totals' formulas in tact. 						Account (Mark with X)

		Description		Payee		Date		Checking		Savings		Other		Jan		Feb		Mar		Apr		May		June		July		Aug		Sept		Oct		Nov		Dec		Year Total

		Membership dues 		APIC-4th Quarter (Paid Jan 12, 2023), 1st quarter

tc={1C954024-56C5-404D-9010-994D93D6D6CF}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    APIC-4th Quarter (Paid Jan 12, 2023), 1st quarter
APIC-Dues April and July
APIC Dues November-1200										1,440.00						1,560.00						2,020.00								1,200.00				6,220.00

		Conference revenue/registration fees 						 																14,785.00								50,524.48						65,309.48

		Vendor support/sponsorship						 																														- 0

		Government grants 																																				- 0

		Investment earnings																																				- 0

		Other contributions, gifts, grants																																				- 0

		Other revenue 																						88.99										125.00				213.99

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

		Totals												1,440.00		- 0		- 0		1,560.00		- 0		14,873.99		2,020.00		- 0		- 0		50,524.48		1,325.00		- 0		71,743.47

		CHAPTER DISBURSEMENTS 

		Do not enter data into COLORED CELLS

		**Note - Add rows using the provided blanks as needed, but keep totals' formulas in tact. If the chapter has multiple vendors for one area, name both vendors in 'Vendor' column and include individual amounts paid in parentheses. Only include totals in the monthly columns. See highlighted example and applicable comment below.						Account (Mark with X)

		Description		Vendor(s)		Date		Checking		Savings		Other		Jan		Feb		Mar		Apr		May		June		July		Aug		Sept		Oct		Nov		Dec		Year

		Fees for service 																																				- 0

		Promotion						 																														- 0

		Office expenses		

tc={423D6A49-6999-465B-8BFC-6FB79F36B634}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Stamps 5/25/23-12.60				 														12.60																12.60

		Chapter business expenses		

tc={F2495A12-56F5-4CA1-9205-9A69686B2423}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Business Transition Meeting (Dec)-2/10/23-$143.75
Checks-1/11/23-$61.81
6/8-$30-Amazon for Chapter gift
6/13-$179.31-Amazon-purell for chapter
12/1-check 169.65
12/4 Panera lunch for meeting-439.50
12/4 (mileage checks)-115.83, 23.50, 143, 93.01, 281.64
12/5-mileage check-168.99, 
12/7-mileage check-93.60
12/12-mileage check-96.60
12/18-mileage check-121.18
		

tc={1C954024-56C5-404D-9010-994D93D6D6CF}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    APIC-4th Quarter (Paid Jan 12, 2023), 1st quarter
APIC-Dues April and July
APIC Dues November-1200										61.81		143.75								209.31		175.00										1,699.68		2,289.55

		Information Technology		

tc={C5D0A585-5A56-4512-8AB4-07236A8A2635}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Google Workspace Email 2/2/23-9.99
3/2/23-9.99
4/3/23-99.99		

tc={8BE61107-0E21-4DCE-80E7-2AFC8B2CA0B3}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    APIC Spring conference funds-6/21,6/22-14785.00
APIC Fall Conference-10/12,10/16-50,524.48												9.99		9.99		99.99																		119.97

		Travel expenses		

tc={E28D80B9-BFA9-42F2-A2A6-9B1BB913F2BB}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    APIC Flight Sue-4/12/23-504.30
APIC Flight Valerie-4/3/23-297.80																802.10																		802.10

		Chapter conferences & events		WHOVA 

tc={8E6949A1-0977-47B0-9A0F-5C49126673F6}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    WHOVA Vendors-2/13/23-$900
APIC National Valerie -3/23/23-699
APIC National Sue-4/12/23-699
Spring CEU-3/23/23-325.00
Spring APIC 
Gift cards/ envelopes-5/25/23-294.51
Fall CEUs-6/28 (Hemodialysis settings) and 8/3-150+325, 7/17-175
Fall conference-Durham center deposit-7/7-11,142
Fall Conference payment (Durham Convention Center)-8/25-11,142
Decorations for Fall conference 8/30-54.36, 8/31-416.26
Hotel reimbursement Valerie National Conference-1177.16
July Sue Reimbursement-941.67

September-Durham Convention Center (9/13,9/19), Amazon Decorations )9/14), CVS for conference gift cards (9/20), Tarheel trophy for plaques (9/22), Checks paid for travel/mileage (9/22,9/25,9/26,9/27,9/29)

October-
Amazon for conference giftcards-10/3-125
Prepaying for WHOVA-10/16900, 10/19-9896.00
CEU-10/5-150
Checks for travel for conference-10/3, 10/25, 10/27, 11/2
Deposit for fall conference convention center-11/10-5000, 11/13-5000, 11/14-2017.50
12/11-CEU for education)-150		

tc={5BC9B94A-9DA5-49E8-BAFA-02F14870F7CF}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    6/6-refund from American for ticket 88.99
11/2-Amazon reimbursement												900.00		1,024.00		699.00		294.51		150.00		12,083.67		13,114.78		11,153.92		22,929.48		12,114.44		150.00		74,613.80

		Insurance/Bonding																																				- 0

		Dues/Renewal fees																																				- 0

		Bank charges 																																				- 0

		Other 																																				- 0

		Example:

Crystal Moohn: Crystal Moohn:
Highlighted cells serve as an example only. Please delete. But, do not adjust formula in 'Year' column.		Staples ($235)                 Office Max ($300)																																		- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

		Totals												61.81		1,053.74		1,033.99		1,601.09		307.11		359.31		12,258.67		13,114.78		11,153.92		22,929.48		12,114.44		1,849.68		77,838.02





Bank Rec forms (--info only)

																										APIC  ___NC_____ Chapter - Number __004___

																										Monthly Bank Reconciliation

						January 2023																				February 2023																				Mar-23

		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																				DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN



		Closing date of the bank statement      1  /  31   / 2023																				Closing date of the bank statement      2  / 28   /2023																		Closing date of the bank statement      3  /  31   /2023



		Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														67,863.09						Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														66,809.35				Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														65,775.36



		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																				Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:



								date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __



								date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __



		Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00						Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00				Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00



		Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		67,863.09						Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		66,809.35				Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		65,775.36



		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																				Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:



										Check #		 Amount																		Check #		 Amount																Check #		 Amount

										1041		68.75																		1041		68.75																1041		68.75











		Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		68.75						Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		68.75				Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		68.75



		Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		67,794.34						Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		66,740.60				Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		65,706.61







		BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		66,484.90						BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		67,863.09				BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		66,809.35



		Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+		1,440.00						Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+						Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+



		Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		61.81						Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		1,053.74				Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		1,033.99



		BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		67,863.09						BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		66,809.35				BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		65,775.36



										Balance difference				(68.75)												Balance difference										(68.75)								Balance difference										(68.75)



																																																End of first quarter 















								April 2023																		May-23																		June 2023

		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																				DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN



		Closing date of the bank statement     4  /  30   /2023																		Closing date of the bank statement     5  /  31   /2023																				Closing date of the bank statement      6  /  30   / 2023



		Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														65,734.27				Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														65,427.16						Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														79,941.84



		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																				Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:



								date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



								date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



		Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+						Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+								Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00



		Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		65,734.27				Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		65,427.16						Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		79,941.84



		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																				Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:



										Check #		           Amount																Check #		  Amount																		Check #		 Amount













		Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00				Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00						Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00



		Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		65,734.27				Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		65,427.16						Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		79,941.84







		BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		65,775.36				BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		65,734.27						BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		65,427.16



		Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+		1,560.00				Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+								Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+		14,873.99



		Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		1,601.09				Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		307.11						Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		359.31



		BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		65,734.27				BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		65,427.16						BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		79,941.84



						Balance difference										0.00								Balance difference										0.00										Balance difference										0.00



																																																End of second quarter







								Jul-23																		Aug-23																				Sep-23

		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																				DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN



		Closing date of the bank statement      7  /  31   / 2023																		Closing date of the bank statement     8  /  31   /  2023																				Closing date of the bank statement      9  /  30   /  2023



		Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														69,703.17				Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														56,588.39						Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														45,434.47



		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																				Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:



								date:  __ / _/_																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



								date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



		Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00				Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00						Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00



		Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		69,703.17				Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		56,588.39						Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		45,434.47



		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																				Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:



										Check #		 Amount																Check #		           Amount																		Check #		           Amount













		Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00				Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00						Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00



		Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		69,703.17				Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		56,588.39						Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		45,434.47







		BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		79,941.84				BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		69,703.17						BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		56,588.39



		Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+		2,020.00				Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+								Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+



		Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		12,258.67				Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		13,114.78						Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		11,153.92



		BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		69,703.17				BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		56,588.39						BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		45,434.47



						Balance difference										0.00								Balance difference										0.00										Balance difference										0.00



																																																End of third  quarter







								Oct-23																Nov-23																						Dec-23

		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																				DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN



		Closing date of the bank statement      10  /  31   / 2023																		Closing date of the bank statement      11  /  31   /  2023																				Closing date of the bank statement      12  /  31   /20??



		Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														73,029.47				Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														62,240.03						Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														60,390.35



		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																				Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:



								date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



								date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



		Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00				Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00						Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00



		Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		73,029.47				Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		62,240.03						Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		60,390.35



		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																				Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:



										Check #		           Amount																Check #		           Amount																		Check #		           Amount













		Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00				Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00						Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00



		Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		73,029.47				Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		62,240.03						Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		60,390.35







		BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		45,434.47				BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		73,029.47						BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		62,240.03



		Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+		50,524.48				Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+		1,325.00						Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+



		Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		22,929.48				Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		12,114.44						Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		1,849.68



		BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		73,029.47				BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		62,240.03						BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		60,390.35



						Balance difference										0.00								Balance difference										0.00										Balance difference										0.00



																																								End of fourth quarter -- Insert Balance ending per books on Balance Sheet





Income Stmt -Qtrly 

										APIC  YOUR Chapter Number-Chapter Name

										 Income & Expense Statement

										January 1 through December 31,

		DO NOT WRITE IN COLORED CELLS

								DO NOT ENTER HERE - THESE ARE FORMULAS FROM ANOTHER TAB

						Annual		First Quarter		Second Quarter		Third Quarter		Fourth Quarter		Annual		Variance From

						Budget		1/1-3/31 		4/1-6/30 		7/1-9/30 		10/1-12/31 		Totals		Budget

		INCOME		Description												 

		Membership dues 		Dues or assessments from individuals/members that compare reasonably with member benefits such as subscriptions, discounts on products and services.		6500		1,440.00		1,560.00		2,020.00		1,200.00		6,220.00		280.00

		Conference revenue/registration fees 		Registration fees meetings, conferences, trade shows, promoting/announcing event		31950		- 0		14,785.00		- 0		50,524.48		65,309.48		(33,359.48)

		Vendor support/sponsorship		Sponsorships of conferences, newsletters, luncheons etc., sale of table top display space, exhibit fees		28000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		28,000.00

		Government grants 		Grants from government agencies-provide name address and contact information				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Investment earnings		income from routine investments such as CD's, savings accounts, stock dividends and interest				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Other contributions, gifts, grants		Includes: voluntary contributions, gifts, grants or other similar amounts from the general public for which there is little or no monetary benefit to the donor 				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Other revenue 		Other income sources related to exempt purpose, royalties, sale of logo products,  funds raised from raffles				- 0		88.99		- 0		125.00		213.99		(213.99)

																		- 0

		TOTAL INCOME				66,450.00		1,440.00		16,433.99		2,020.00		51,849.48		71,743.47		(5,293.47)

								DO NOT ENTER HERE - THESE ARE FORMULAS FROM ANOTHER TAB

						Annual		First Quarter		Second Quarter		Third Quarter		Fourth Quarter		Annual		Variance From

		EXPENSES		Description 		Budget		1/1-3/31 		4/1-6/30 		7/1-9/30 		10/1-12/31 		Totals		Budget

		Fees for service 		Fees for contractors, legal, accounting and auditing professionals				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Promotion		Purchase of logo items, advertising of chapter activities or events, books for raffles				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Office expenses		Such as postage, printing, delivery, phone, supplies for office-not conference				- 0		12.60		- 0		- 0		12.60		(12.60)

		Chapter business expenses		Includes room rental/catering/audio visual expenses for chapter business/ committee meetings, board meetings		2300		205.56		209.31		175.00		1,699.68		2,289.55		10.45

		Information Technology		Includes computer/printer related expenses, cost of designing and maintaining website		7473		19.98		99.99		- 0		- 0		119.97		7,353.03

		Travel expenses		All travel related expenses, meals, gratuities, hotel rooms, airfare/mileage/transportation expenses		10500		- 0		802.10		- 0		- 0		802.10		9,697.90

		Chapter conferences & events		Includes all expenses related to the conference or event such as: room rental/catering/audio visual expenses, exhibit hall, supplies,and shipping		56420		1,924.00		1,143.51		36,352.37		35,193.92		74,613.80		(18,193.80)

		Insurance/Bonding		Bonding insurance and event liability Insurance paid to APIC		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		200.00

		Dues/Renewal fees		Fees paid to APIC for renewal fees and dues paid to other infection prevention exempt organizations 		1100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,100.00

		Bank charges 		Fees charged for account maintenance, credit card fees, wire transfers, stop payments				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Other 		Other expenses consistent with advancing exempt purpose				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

																- 0		- 0

		TOTAL EXPENSES				77,993.00		2,149.54		2,267.51		36,527.37		36,893.60		77,838.02		154.98



		NET  INCOME / (LOSS)				(11,543.00)		(709.54)		14,166.48		(34,507.37)		14,955.88		(6,094.55)







Expense Statement 2023

Treasurer Report
Deanna Hillstrom

Annual First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter Fourth Quarter Annual Variance From
EXPENSES Description Budget 1/1-3/31 4/1-6/30 7/1-9/30 10/1-12/31 Totals Budget

Chapter business expenses

Includes room 
rental/catering/audio visual 
expenses for chapter 
business/ committee 
meetings, board meetings 2300 205.56             209.31                    175.00               1,699.68              2,289.55     10.45               

Information Technology

Includes computer/printer 
related expenses, cost of 
designing and maintaining 
website 7473 19.98               99.99                     -                    -                      119.97       7,353.03          

Travel expenses

All travel related expenses, 
meals, gratuities, hotel 
rooms, 
airfare/mileage/transportation 
expenses 10500 -                  802.10                    -                    -                      802.10       9,697.90          

Chapter conferences & 
events

Includes all expenses 
related to the conference or 
event such as: room 
rental/catering/audio visual 
expenses, exhibit hall, 
supplies,and shipping 56420 1,924.00          1,143.51                 36,352.37           35,193.92            74,613.80   (18,193.80)        

Insurance/Bonding

Bonding insurance and event 
liability Insurance paid to 
APIC 200 -                  -                         -                    -                      -             200.00             

Dues/Renewal fees

Fees paid to APIC for 
renewal fees and dues paid 
to other infection prevention 
exempt organizations 1100 -                  -                         -                    -                      -             1,100.00          

Bank charges 

Fees charged for account 
maintenance, credit card 
fees, wire transfers, stop 
payments -                  -                         -                    -                      -             -                  

Other 

Other expenses consistent 
with advancing exempt 
purpose -                  -                         -                    -                      -             -                  

-             -                  
TOTAL EXPENSES 77,993.00           2,149.54          2,267.51                 36,527.37           36,893.60            77,838.02   154.98             

NET  INCOME / (LOSS) (11,543.00)          (709.54)            14,166.48               (34,507.37)          14,955.88            (6,094.55)    


Instructions



Instructions for completing your chapter's financial reporting 

This workbook was created to assist chapter treasurers in maintaining their chapter's financials throughout the year. However, for chapters with external reporting systems or software (e.g. Quickbooks), there is no need to duplicate your efforts. Chapters that use other systems or software are allowed to maintain those systems, exporting the necessary data at year's end to submit  the required End-of-Year (EOY) reports. Otherwise, these templates provide detailed bookkeeping guidance for chapters that need it, as well as  formats for submitting the End-of Year (EOY) reports. 

The contents and what should be recorded on each tab are listed below. 


Annual Balance Sheet

A balance sheet is a financial statement that provides a snapshot of an organization's assets and liabilities (i.e. net worth) at a specific point in time. In using this balance sheet template, users will record the ending balances of the previous year (equaling the opening balances for the current year), as well as the current year's receipts and disbursements (from the Receipts & Disbursements tab) and  reconciled closing account balances. The outcome will communicate the chapter's net worth at the end of the year. 

The final annual balance sheet is one of two statements the chapter will submit to APIC as part of its EOY Financial Report. 

Receipts & Disbursements

The Receipts & Disbursements tab is where users will record and track the chapter's income and expenses on a monthly basis. The dollar amounts will be recorded based on the type of income or disbursement and will include details such as payees and vendors, account of income or expense, etc. Upon entering the data, the template formulas will automatically calculate both the total income and total expenses for the year.  The final totals for the year (S24 and S52) will automatically populate on the Balance Sheet  accordingly. 

Bank Reconciliation Forms

The Bank Reconciliation Form should be used as a guide in the chapter's monthly reconciliation of its bank statements. This process helps to recognize true cash by accounting for deposits in transit as well as outstanding checks that are not yet included or shown on the monthly statements. The final ending 4th quarter balance (AA183) should be recorded as the current year's Checking Account Closing balance on the Balance Sheet. 

Income Statement 

The income statement is a financial statement that summarizes an organization's revenues and expenses over a particular reporting period. This template is designed to record and track quarterly income and expenses (will be automatically pulled from the monthly 'Receipts & Disbursements' tab) for an annual total compared to annual budget. 

The chapter will submit the final quarterly income statement along with the annual balance sheet to APIC as part of its EOY Financial Report. 

If you have questions or need assistance in completing any of these sheets, contact chapterreports@apic.org. 

*Please note and follow the instructions provided on each individual tab.*




Annual Balance Sheet



		Items in Green self populate-- DO NOT WRITE

		Items in Orange are entered by Treasurer



				Prior Year		Current

				Ending Balances		Year



		Beginning  of Year January 1



		Reconciled Opening Account Balances 1/1:

		   Checking Account				66,484.90

		   Savings Account				- 0

		   Investment Account				- 0

		Total Beginning Balance				66,484.90



		+ Total Cash Receipts 				71,743.47

Crystal Moohn: Crystal Moohn:
Insert cash receipt total (S24) from 'Receipts & Disbursements' tab.

		-- Total Disbursements				77,838.02

Crystal Moohn: Crystal Moohn:
Insert cash disbursement total (S52) from 'Receipst & Disbursements' tab. 



		=  ENDING BALANCE:				60,390.35

Crystal Moohn: Crystal Moohn:
Should equal 4th qtr ending balance from Bank Rec forms



		End of Year December 31				 



		Reconciled Closing Account Balances 12/31:

		   Checking Account		66,484.90		60,390.35

		   Savings Account

		   Investment Account

		Total Ending Balances		66,484.90		60,390.35



		Check (should be zero)				0.00



		Submitted by: 		Deanna Hillstrom



		Date submitted:



		Name:   		Deanna Hillstrom

		Address:   		11332 Winding Gorge Drive, Huntersville, NC 28078

		Phone:   		906-281-7173

		Fax Number:   

		E-mail:   		dhillstrom@novanthealth.org

		 

		 

		 



mailto:dhillstrom@novanthealth.org

Receipts & Disbursements -Mthly

		CHAPTER RECEIPTS

		Do not enter data into COLORED CELLS

		**Note - Add rows using provided blanks as needed, but keep totals' formulas in tact. 						Account (Mark with X)

		Description		Payee		Date		Checking		Savings		Other		Jan		Feb		Mar		Apr		May		June		July		Aug		Sept		Oct		Nov		Dec		Year Total

		Membership dues 		APIC-4th Quarter (Paid Jan 12, 2023), 1st quarter

tc={1C954024-56C5-404D-9010-994D93D6D6CF}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    APIC-4th Quarter (Paid Jan 12, 2023), 1st quarter
APIC-Dues April and July
APIC Dues November-1200										1,440.00						1,560.00						2,020.00								1,200.00				6,220.00

		Conference revenue/registration fees 						 																14,785.00								50,524.48						65,309.48

		Vendor support/sponsorship						 																														- 0

		Government grants 																																				- 0

		Investment earnings																																				- 0

		Other contributions, gifts, grants																																				- 0

		Other revenue 																						88.99										125.00				213.99

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

		Totals												1,440.00		- 0		- 0		1,560.00		- 0		14,873.99		2,020.00		- 0		- 0		50,524.48		1,325.00		- 0		71,743.47

		CHAPTER DISBURSEMENTS 

		Do not enter data into COLORED CELLS

		**Note - Add rows using the provided blanks as needed, but keep totals' formulas in tact. If the chapter has multiple vendors for one area, name both vendors in 'Vendor' column and include individual amounts paid in parentheses. Only include totals in the monthly columns. See highlighted example and applicable comment below.						Account (Mark with X)

		Description		Vendor(s)		Date		Checking		Savings		Other		Jan		Feb		Mar		Apr		May		June		July		Aug		Sept		Oct		Nov		Dec		Year

		Fees for service 																																				- 0

		Promotion						 																														- 0

		Office expenses		

tc={423D6A49-6999-465B-8BFC-6FB79F36B634}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Stamps 5/25/23-12.60				 														12.60																12.60

		Chapter business expenses		

tc={F2495A12-56F5-4CA1-9205-9A69686B2423}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Business Transition Meeting (Dec)-2/10/23-$143.75
Checks-1/11/23-$61.81
6/8-$30-Amazon for Chapter gift
6/13-$179.31-Amazon-purell for chapter
12/1-check 169.65
12/4 Panera lunch for meeting-439.50
12/4 (mileage checks)-115.83, 23.50, 143, 93.01, 281.64
12/5-mileage check-168.99, 
12/7-mileage check-93.60
12/12-mileage check-96.60
12/18-mileage check-121.18
		

tc={1C954024-56C5-404D-9010-994D93D6D6CF}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    APIC-4th Quarter (Paid Jan 12, 2023), 1st quarter
APIC-Dues April and July
APIC Dues November-1200										61.81		143.75								209.31		175.00										1,699.68		2,289.55

		Information Technology		

tc={C5D0A585-5A56-4512-8AB4-07236A8A2635}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Google Workspace Email 2/2/23-9.99
3/2/23-9.99
4/3/23-99.99		

tc={8BE61107-0E21-4DCE-80E7-2AFC8B2CA0B3}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    APIC Spring conference funds-6/21,6/22-14785.00
APIC Fall Conference-10/12,10/16-50,524.48												9.99		9.99		99.99																		119.97

		Travel expenses		

tc={E28D80B9-BFA9-42F2-A2A6-9B1BB913F2BB}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    APIC Flight Sue-4/12/23-504.30
APIC Flight Valerie-4/3/23-297.80																802.10																		802.10

		Chapter conferences & events		WHOVA 

tc={8E6949A1-0977-47B0-9A0F-5C49126673F6}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    WHOVA Vendors-2/13/23-$900
APIC National Valerie -3/23/23-699
APIC National Sue-4/12/23-699
Spring CEU-3/23/23-325.00
Spring APIC 
Gift cards/ envelopes-5/25/23-294.51
Fall CEUs-6/28 (Hemodialysis settings) and 8/3-150+325, 7/17-175
Fall conference-Durham center deposit-7/7-11,142
Fall Conference payment (Durham Convention Center)-8/25-11,142
Decorations for Fall conference 8/30-54.36, 8/31-416.26
Hotel reimbursement Valerie National Conference-1177.16
July Sue Reimbursement-941.67

September-Durham Convention Center (9/13,9/19), Amazon Decorations )9/14), CVS for conference gift cards (9/20), Tarheel trophy for plaques (9/22), Checks paid for travel/mileage (9/22,9/25,9/26,9/27,9/29)

October-
Amazon for conference giftcards-10/3-125
Prepaying for WHOVA-10/16900, 10/19-9896.00
CEU-10/5-150
Checks for travel for conference-10/3, 10/25, 10/27, 11/2
Deposit for fall conference convention center-11/10-5000, 11/13-5000, 11/14-2017.50
12/11-CEU for education)-150		

tc={5BC9B94A-9DA5-49E8-BAFA-02F14870F7CF}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    6/6-refund from American for ticket 88.99
11/2-Amazon reimbursement												900.00		1,024.00		699.00		294.51		150.00		12,083.67		13,114.78		11,153.92		22,929.48		12,114.44		150.00		74,613.80

		Insurance/Bonding																																				- 0

		Dues/Renewal fees																																				- 0

		Bank charges 																																				- 0

		Other 																																				- 0

		Example:

Crystal Moohn: Crystal Moohn:
Highlighted cells serve as an example only. Please delete. But, do not adjust formula in 'Year' column.		Staples ($235)                 Office Max ($300)																																		- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

		Totals												61.81		1,053.74		1,033.99		1,601.09		307.11		359.31		12,258.67		13,114.78		11,153.92		22,929.48		12,114.44		1,849.68		77,838.02





Bank Rec forms (--info only)

																										APIC  ___NC_____ Chapter - Number __004___

																										Monthly Bank Reconciliation

						January 2023																				February 2023																				Mar-23

		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																				DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN



		Closing date of the bank statement      1  /  31   / 2023																				Closing date of the bank statement      2  / 28   /2023																		Closing date of the bank statement      3  /  31   /2023



		Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														67,863.09						Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														66,809.35				Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														65,775.36



		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																				Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:



								date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __



								date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __



		Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00						Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00				Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00



		Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		67,863.09						Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		66,809.35				Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		65,775.36



		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																				Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:



										Check #		 Amount																		Check #		 Amount																Check #		 Amount

										1041		68.75																		1041		68.75																1041		68.75











		Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		68.75						Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		68.75				Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		68.75



		Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		67,794.34						Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		66,740.60				Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		65,706.61







		BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		66,484.90						BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		67,863.09				BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		66,809.35



		Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+		1,440.00						Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+						Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+



		Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		61.81						Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		1,053.74				Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		1,033.99



		BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		67,863.09						BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		66,809.35				BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		65,775.36



										Balance difference				(68.75)												Balance difference										(68.75)								Balance difference										(68.75)



																																																End of first quarter 















								April 2023																		May-23																		June 2023

		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																				DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN



		Closing date of the bank statement     4  /  30   /2023																		Closing date of the bank statement     5  /  31   /2023																				Closing date of the bank statement      6  /  30   / 2023



		Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														65,734.27				Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														65,427.16						Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														79,941.84



		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																				Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:



								date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



								date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



		Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+						Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+								Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00



		Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		65,734.27				Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		65,427.16						Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		79,941.84



		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																				Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:



										Check #		           Amount																Check #		  Amount																		Check #		 Amount













		Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00				Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00						Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00



		Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		65,734.27				Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		65,427.16						Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		79,941.84







		BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		65,775.36				BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		65,734.27						BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		65,427.16



		Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+		1,560.00				Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+								Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+		14,873.99



		Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		1,601.09				Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		307.11						Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		359.31



		BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		65,734.27				BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		65,427.16						BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		79,941.84



						Balance difference										0.00								Balance difference										0.00										Balance difference										0.00



																																																End of second quarter







								Jul-23																		Aug-23																				Sep-23

		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																				DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN



		Closing date of the bank statement      7  /  31   / 2023																		Closing date of the bank statement     8  /  31   /  2023																				Closing date of the bank statement      9  /  30   /  2023



		Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														69,703.17				Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														56,588.39						Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														45,434.47



		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																				Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:



								date:  __ / _/_																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



								date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



		Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00				Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00						Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00



		Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		69,703.17				Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		56,588.39						Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		45,434.47



		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																				Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:



										Check #		 Amount																Check #		           Amount																		Check #		           Amount













		Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00				Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00						Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00



		Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		69,703.17				Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		56,588.39						Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		45,434.47







		BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		79,941.84				BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		69,703.17						BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		56,588.39



		Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+		2,020.00				Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+								Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+



		Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		12,258.67				Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		13,114.78						Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		11,153.92



		BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		69,703.17				BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		56,588.39						BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		45,434.47



						Balance difference										0.00								Balance difference										0.00										Balance difference										0.00



																																																End of third  quarter







								Oct-23																Nov-23																						Dec-23

		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																				DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN



		Closing date of the bank statement      10  /  31   / 2023																		Closing date of the bank statement      11  /  31   /  2023																				Closing date of the bank statement      12  /  31   /20??



		Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														73,029.47				Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														62,240.03						Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														60,390.35



		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																				Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:



								date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



								date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



		Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00				Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00						Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00



		Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		73,029.47				Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		62,240.03						Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		60,390.35



		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																				Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:



										Check #		           Amount																Check #		           Amount																		Check #		           Amount













		Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00				Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00						Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00



		Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		73,029.47				Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		62,240.03						Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		60,390.35







		BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		45,434.47				BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		73,029.47						BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		62,240.03



		Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+		50,524.48				Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+		1,325.00						Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+



		Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		22,929.48				Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		12,114.44						Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		1,849.68



		BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		73,029.47				BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		62,240.03						BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		60,390.35



						Balance difference										0.00								Balance difference										0.00										Balance difference										0.00



																																								End of fourth quarter -- Insert Balance ending per books on Balance Sheet





Income Stmt -Qtrly 

										APIC  YOUR Chapter Number-Chapter Name

										 Income & Expense Statement

										January 1 through December 31,

		DO NOT WRITE IN COLORED CELLS

								DO NOT ENTER HERE - THESE ARE FORMULAS FROM ANOTHER TAB

						Annual		First Quarter		Second Quarter		Third Quarter		Fourth Quarter		Annual		Variance From

						Budget		1/1-3/31 		4/1-6/30 		7/1-9/30 		10/1-12/31 		Totals		Budget

		INCOME		Description												 

		Membership dues 		Dues or assessments from individuals/members that compare reasonably with member benefits such as subscriptions, discounts on products and services.		6500		1,440.00		1,560.00		2,020.00		1,200.00		6,220.00		280.00

		Conference revenue/registration fees 		Registration fees meetings, conferences, trade shows, promoting/announcing event		31950		- 0		14,785.00		- 0		50,524.48		65,309.48		(33,359.48)

		Vendor support/sponsorship		Sponsorships of conferences, newsletters, luncheons etc., sale of table top display space, exhibit fees		28000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		28,000.00

		Government grants 		Grants from government agencies-provide name address and contact information				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Investment earnings		income from routine investments such as CD's, savings accounts, stock dividends and interest				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Other contributions, gifts, grants		Includes: voluntary contributions, gifts, grants or other similar amounts from the general public for which there is little or no monetary benefit to the donor 				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Other revenue 		Other income sources related to exempt purpose, royalties, sale of logo products,  funds raised from raffles				- 0		88.99		- 0		125.00		213.99		(213.99)

																		- 0

		TOTAL INCOME				66,450.00		1,440.00		16,433.99		2,020.00		51,849.48		71,743.47		(5,293.47)

								DO NOT ENTER HERE - THESE ARE FORMULAS FROM ANOTHER TAB

						Annual		First Quarter		Second Quarter		Third Quarter		Fourth Quarter		Annual		Variance From

		EXPENSES		Description 		Budget		1/1-3/31 		4/1-6/30 		7/1-9/30 		10/1-12/31 		Totals		Budget

		Fees for service 		Fees for contractors, legal, accounting and auditing professionals				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Promotion		Purchase of logo items, advertising of chapter activities or events, books for raffles				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Office expenses		Such as postage, printing, delivery, phone, supplies for office-not conference				- 0		12.60		- 0		- 0		12.60		(12.60)

		Chapter business expenses		Includes room rental/catering/audio visual expenses for chapter business/ committee meetings, board meetings		2300		205.56		209.31		175.00		1,699.68		2,289.55		10.45

		Information Technology		Includes computer/printer related expenses, cost of designing and maintaining website		7473		19.98		99.99		- 0		- 0		119.97		7,353.03

		Travel expenses		All travel related expenses, meals, gratuities, hotel rooms, airfare/mileage/transportation expenses		10500		- 0		802.10		- 0		- 0		802.10		9,697.90

		Chapter conferences & events		Includes all expenses related to the conference or event such as: room rental/catering/audio visual expenses, exhibit hall, supplies,and shipping		56420		1,924.00		1,143.51		36,352.37		35,193.92		74,613.80		(18,193.80)

		Insurance/Bonding		Bonding insurance and event liability Insurance paid to APIC		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		200.00

		Dues/Renewal fees		Fees paid to APIC for renewal fees and dues paid to other infection prevention exempt organizations 		1100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,100.00

		Bank charges 		Fees charged for account maintenance, credit card fees, wire transfers, stop payments				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Other 		Other expenses consistent with advancing exempt purpose				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

																- 0		- 0

		TOTAL EXPENSES				77,993.00		2,149.54		2,267.51		36,527.37		36,893.60		77,838.02		154.98



		NET  INCOME / (LOSS)				(11,543.00)		(709.54)		14,166.48		(34,507.37)		14,955.88		(6,094.55)







• Income Statement Q1 2024
Annual First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter Fourth Quarter Annual Variance From
Budget 1/1-3/31 4/1-6/30 7/1-9/30 10/1-12/31 Totals Budget

INCOME Description  

Membership dues 

Dues or assessments from 
individuals/members that 
compare reasonably with 
member benefits such as 
subscriptions, discounts on 
products and services. 6500 1,020.00          2,020.00                 -                    -                      3,040.00     3,460.00          

-                  
TOTAL INCOME 68,550.00           1,020.00          2,020.00                 -                    -                      3,040.00     65,510.00         

Treasurer Report
Deanna Hillstrom


Instructions



Instructions for completing your chapter's financial reporting 

This workbook was created to assist chapter treasurers in maintaining their chapter's financials throughout the year. However, for chapters with external reporting systems or software (e.g. Quickbooks), there is no need to duplicate your efforts. Chapters that use other systems or software are allowed to maintain those systems, exporting the necessary data at year's end to submit  the required End-of-Year (EOY) reports. Otherwise, these templates provide detailed bookkeeping guidance for chapters that need it, as well as  formats for submitting the End-of Year (EOY) reports. 

The contents and what should be recorded on each tab are listed below. 


Annual Balance Sheet

A balance sheet is a financial statement that provides a snapshot of an organization's assets and liabilities (i.e. net worth) at a specific point in time. In using this balance sheet template, users will record the ending balances of the previous year (equaling the opening balances for the current year), as well as the current year's receipts and disbursements (from the Receipts & Disbursements tab) and  reconciled closing account balances. The outcome will communicate the chapter's net worth at the end of the year. 

The final annual balance sheet is one of two statements the chapter will submit to APIC as part of its EOY Financial Report. 

Receipts & Disbursements

The Receipts & Disbursements tab is where users will record and track the chapter's income and expenses on a monthly basis. The dollar amounts will be recorded based on the type of income or disbursement and will include details such as payees and vendors, account of income or expense, etc. Upon entering the data, the template formulas will automatically calculate both the total income and total expenses for the year.  The final totals for the year (S24 and S52) will automatically populate on the Balance Sheet  accordingly. 

Bank Reconciliation Forms

The Bank Reconciliation Form should be used as a guide in the chapter's monthly reconciliation of its bank statements. This process helps to recognize true cash by accounting for deposits in transit as well as outstanding checks that are not yet included or shown on the monthly statements. The final ending 4th quarter balance (AA183) should be recorded as the current year's Checking Account Closing balance on the Balance Sheet. 

Income Statement 

The income statement is a financial statement that summarizes an organization's revenues and expenses over a particular reporting period. This template is designed to record and track quarterly income and expenses (will be automatically pulled from the monthly 'Receipts & Disbursements' tab) for an annual total compared to annual budget. 

The chapter will submit the final quarterly income statement along with the annual balance sheet to APIC as part of its EOY Financial Report. 

If you have questions or need assistance in completing any of these sheets, contact chapterreports@apic.org. 

*Please note and follow the instructions provided on each individual tab.*




Annual Balance Sheet



		Items in Green self populate-- DO NOT WRITE

		Items in Orange are entered by Treasurer



				Prior Year		Current

				Ending Balances		Year



		Beginning  of Year January 1



		Reconciled Opening Account Balances 1/1:

		   Checking Account				66,484.90

		   Savings Account				- 0

		   Investment Account				- 0

		Total Beginning Balance				66,484.90



		+ Total Cash Receipts 				3,040.00

Crystal Moohn: Crystal Moohn:
Insert cash receipt total (S24) from 'Receipts & Disbursements' tab.

		-- Total Disbursements				1,719.00

Crystal Moohn: Crystal Moohn:
Insert cash disbursement total (S52) from 'Receipst & Disbursements' tab. 



		=  ENDING BALANCE:				67,805.90

Crystal Moohn: Crystal Moohn:
Should equal 4th qtr ending balance from Bank Rec forms



		End of Year December 31				 



		Reconciled Closing Account Balances 12/31:

		   Checking Account

		   Savings Account

		   Investment Account

		Total Ending Balances		- 0		- 0



		Check (should be zero)				67805.90



		Submitted by: 		Deanna Hillstrom



		Date submitted:



		Name:   		Deanna Hillstrom

		Address:   		11332 Winding Gorge Drive, Huntersville, NC 28078

		Phone:   		906-281-7173

		Fax Number:   

		E-mail:   		dhillstrom@novanthealth.org

		 

		 

		 



mailto:dhillstrom@novanthealth.org

Receipts & Disbursements -Mthly

		CHAPTER RECEIPTS

		Do not enter data into COLORED CELLS

		**Note - Add rows using provided blanks as needed, but keep totals' formulas in tact. 						Account (Mark with X)

		Description		Payee		Date		Checking		Savings		Other		Jan		Feb		Mar		Apr		May		June		July		Aug		Sept		Oct		Nov		Dec		Year Total

		Membership dues 		

tc={FE7E1026-A20B-4E58-BB63-005794B59DDF}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    2/21-1020 for membership dues, 
4/17-2020 for membership dues
												1,020.00				2,020.00																		3,040.00

		Conference revenue/registration fees 																																				- 0

		Vendor support/sponsorship																																				- 0

		Government grants 																																				- 0

		Investment earnings																																				- 0

		Other contributions, gifts, grants																																				- 0

		Other revenue 																																				- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

		Totals												- 0		1,020.00		- 0		2,020.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,040.00

		CHAPTER DISBURSEMENTS 

		Do not enter data into COLORED CELLS

		**Note - Add rows using the provided blanks as needed, but keep totals' formulas in tact. If the chapter has multiple vendors for one area, name both vendors in 'Vendor' column and include individual amounts paid in parentheses. Only include totals in the monthly columns. See highlighted example and applicable comment below.						Account (Mark with X)

		Description		Vendor(s)		Date		Checking		Savings		Other		Jan		Feb		Mar		Apr		May		June		July		Aug		Sept		Oct		Nov		Dec		Year

		Fees for service 																																				- 0

		Promotion						 																														- 0

		Office expenses																																				- 0

		Chapter business expenses																																				- 0

		Information Technology		

tc={76CA3D83-A101-4965-8BED-EF15A0844BB4}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    4/2-99.99 for Google
														99.99																				99.99

		Travel expenses		

tc={ED22EB90-6407-4EB4-A889-1C3D1DFFF826}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    2/12- Check 1069 for travel to December board meeting-197.81
3/7-Deanna APIC National registration 699.
3/7-Deanna airfare to conference-397.20
												197.81		1,096.20																				1,294.01

		Chapter conferences & events		

tc={719E28EE-45D8-46DC-8F7C-2EDF015511B7}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    3/25-$325 for Spring conference CEUs
														325.00																				325.00

		Insurance/Bonding																																				- 0

		Dues/Renewal fees																																				- 0

		Bank charges 																																				- 0

		Other 																																				- 0

		Example:

Crystal Moohn: Crystal Moohn:
Highlighted cells serve as an example only. Please delete. But, do not adjust formula in 'Year' column.																																				- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

		Totals												- 0		197.81		1,521.19		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,719.00





Bank Rec forms (--info only)

																										APIC  ___NC_____ Chapter - Number __004___

																										Monthly Bank Reconciliation

						January 2024																				February 2024																				Mar-24

		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																				DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN



		Closing date of the bank statement      1  /  31   / 2024																				Closing date of the bank statement      2  / 29   /2024																		Closing date of the bank statement      3  /  31   /2024



		Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														60,390.35						Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														61,212.54				Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														59,791.34



		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																				Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:



								date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __



								date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __



		Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00						Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00				Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00



		Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		60,390.35						Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		61,212.54				Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		59,791.34



		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																				Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:



										Check #		 Amount																		Check #		 Amount																Check #		 Amount













		Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00						Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00				Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00



		Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		60,390.35						Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		61,212.54				Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		59,791.34







		BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		60,390.35						BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		60,390.35				BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		61,212.54



		Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+		0.00						Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+		1,020.00				Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+		0.00



		Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		- 0						Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		197.81				Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		1,421.20



		BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		60,390.35						BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		61,212.54				BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		59,791.34



										Balance difference				0.00												Balance difference										0.00								Balance difference										0.00



																																																End of first quarter 















								April 2024																		May-24																		June 2024

		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																				DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN



		Closing date of the bank statement     4  /  30   /2024																		Closing date of the bank statement     5  /  31   /2024																				Closing date of the bank statement      6  /  30   / 2024



		Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................																		Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................																				Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................



		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																				Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:



								date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



								date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



		Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+						Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+								Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00



		Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		0.00				Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		0.00						Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		0.00



		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																				Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:



										Check #		           Amount																Check #		  Amount																		Check #		 Amount













		Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00				Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00						Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00



		Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		0.00				Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		0.00						Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		0.00







		BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=						BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=								BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=



		Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+						Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+								Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+



		Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-						Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-								Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-



		BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		0.00				BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		0.00						BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		0.00



						Balance difference										0.00								Balance difference										0.00										Balance difference										0.00



																																																End of second quarter







								Jul-24																		Aug-24																				Sep-24

		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																				DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN



		Closing date of the bank statement      7  /  31   / 2024																		Closing date of the bank statement     8  /  31   /  2024																				Closing date of the bank statement      9  /  30   /  2024



		Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................																		Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................																				Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................



		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																				Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:



								date:  __ / _/_																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



								date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



		Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00				Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00						Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00



		Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		0.00				Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		0.00						Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		0.00



		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																				Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:



										Check #		 Amount																Check #		           Amount																		Check #		           Amount













		Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00				Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00						Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00



		Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		0.00				Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		0.00						Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		0.00







		BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=						BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=								BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=



		Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+						Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+								Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+



		Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-						Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-								Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-



		BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		0.00				BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		0.00						BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		0.00



						Balance difference										0.00								Balance difference										0.00										Balance difference										0.00



																																																End of third  quarter







								Oct-24																Nov-24																						Dec-24

		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																				DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN



		Closing date of the bank statement      10  /  31   / 2024																		Closing date of the bank statement      11  /  31   /  2024																				Closing date of the bank statement      12  /  31   /2024



		Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................																		Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................																				Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................



		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																				Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:



								date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



								date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



		Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00				Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00						Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00



		Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		0.00				Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		0.00						Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		0.00



		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																				Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:



										Check #		           Amount																Check #		           Amount																		Check #		           Amount













		Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00				Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00						Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00



		Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		0.00				Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		0.00						Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		0.00







		BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=						BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=								BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		- 0



		Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+						Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+								Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+



		Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-						Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-								Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-



		BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		0.00				BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		0.00						BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		0.00



						Balance difference										0.00								Balance difference										0.00										Balance difference										0.00



																																								End of fourth quarter -- Insert Balance ending per books on Balance Sheet





Income Stmt -Qtrly 

										APIC  YOUR Chapter Number-Chapter Name

										 Income & Expense Statement

										January 1 through December 31,

		DO NOT WRITE IN COLORED CELLS

								DO NOT ENTER HERE - THESE ARE FORMULAS FROM ANOTHER TAB

						Annual		First Quarter		Second Quarter		Third Quarter		Fourth Quarter		Annual		Variance From

						Budget		1/1-3/31 		4/1-6/30 		7/1-9/30 		10/1-12/31 		Totals		Budget

		INCOME		Description												 

		Membership dues 		Dues or assessments from individuals/members that compare reasonably with member benefits such as subscriptions, discounts on products and services.		6500		1,020.00		2,020.00		- 0		- 0		3,040.00		3,460.00

		Conference revenue/registration fees 		Registration fees meetings, conferences, trade shows, promoting/announcing event		34050		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		34,050.00

		Vendor support/sponsorship		Sponsorships of conferences, newsletters, luncheons etc., sale of table top display space, exhibit fees		28000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		28,000.00

		Government grants 		Grants from government agencies-provide name address and contact information				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Investment earnings		income from routine investments such as CD's, savings accounts, stock dividends and interest				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Other contributions, gifts, grants		Includes: voluntary contributions, gifts, grants or other similar amounts from the general public for which there is little or no monetary benefit to the donor 				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Other revenue 		Other income sources related to exempt purpose, royalties, sale of logo products,  funds raised from raffles				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

																		- 0

		TOTAL INCOME				68,550.00		1,020.00		2,020.00		- 0		- 0		3,040.00		65,510.00

								DO NOT ENTER HERE - THESE ARE FORMULAS FROM ANOTHER TAB

						Annual		First Quarter		Second Quarter		Third Quarter		Fourth Quarter		Annual		Variance From

		EXPENSES		Description 		Budget		1/1-3/31 		4/1-6/30 		7/1-9/30 		10/1-12/31 		Totals		Budget

		Fees for service 		Fees for contractors, legal, accounting and auditing professionals				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Promotion		Purchase of logo items, advertising of chapter activities or events, books for raffles				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Office expenses		Such as postage, printing, delivery, phone, supplies for office-not conference				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Chapter business expenses		Includes room rental/catering/audio visual expenses for chapter business/ committee meetings, board meetings		3500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,500.00

		Information Technology		Includes computer/printer related expenses, cost of designing and maintaining website		6000		99.99		- 0		- 0		- 0		99.99		5,900.01

		Travel expenses		All travel related expenses, meals, gratuities, hotel rooms, airfare/mileage/transportation expenses		12000		1,294.01		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,294.01		10,705.99

		Chapter conferences & events		Includes all expenses related to the conference or event such as: room rental/catering/audio visual expenses, exhibit hall, supplies,and shipping		58295		325.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		325.00		57,970.00

		Insurance/Bonding		Bonding insurance and event liability Insurance paid to APIC		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		300.00

		Dues/Renewal fees		Fees paid to APIC for renewal fees and dues paid to other infection prevention exempt organizations 		1500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,500.00

		Bank charges 		Fees charged for account maintenance, credit card fees, wire transfers, stop payments				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Other 		Other expenses consistent with advancing exempt purpose				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

																- 0		- 0

		TOTAL EXPENSES				81,595.00		1,719.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,719.00		79,876.00



		NET  INCOME / (LOSS)				(13,045.00)		(699.00)		2,020.00		- 0		- 0		1,321.00







Expense Statement Q1 2024

Treasurer Report
Deanna Hillstrom

Annual First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter Fourth Quarter Annual Variance From
EXPENSES Description Budget 1/1-3/31 4/1-6/30 7/1-9/30 10/1-12/31 Totals Budget

Chapter business expenses

Includes room 
rental/catering/audio visual 
expenses for chapter 
business/ committee 
meetings, board meetings 3500 -                  -                         -                    -                      -             3,500.00          

Information Technology

Includes computer/printer 
related expenses, cost of 
designing and maintaining 
website 6000 99.99               -                         -                    -                      99.99         5,900.01          

Travel expenses

All travel related expenses, 
meals, gratuities, hotel 
rooms, 
airfare/mileage/transportation 
expenses 12000 1,294.01          -                         -                    -                      1,294.01     10,705.99         

Chapter conferences & 
events

Includes all expenses 
related to the conference or 
event such as: room 
rental/catering/audio visual 
expenses, exhibit hall, 
supplies,and shipping 58295 325.00             -                         -                    -                      325.00       57,970.00         

Insurance/Bonding

Bonding insurance and event 
liability Insurance paid to 
APIC 300 -                  -                         -                    -                      -             300.00             

Dues/Renewal fees

Fees paid to APIC for 
renewal fees and dues paid 
to other infection prevention 
exempt organizations 1500 -                  -                         -                    -                      -             1,500.00          

Bank charges 

Fees charged for account 
maintenance, credit card 
fees, wire transfers, stop 
payments -                  -                         -                    -                      -             -                  

Other 

Other expenses consistent 
with advancing exempt 
purpose -                  -                         -                    -                      -             -                  

-             -                  
TOTAL EXPENSES 81,595.00           1,719.00          -                         -                    -                      1,719.00     79,876.00         


Instructions



Instructions for completing your chapter's financial reporting 

This workbook was created to assist chapter treasurers in maintaining their chapter's financials throughout the year. However, for chapters with external reporting systems or software (e.g. Quickbooks), there is no need to duplicate your efforts. Chapters that use other systems or software are allowed to maintain those systems, exporting the necessary data at year's end to submit  the required End-of-Year (EOY) reports. Otherwise, these templates provide detailed bookkeeping guidance for chapters that need it, as well as  formats for submitting the End-of Year (EOY) reports. 

The contents and what should be recorded on each tab are listed below. 


Annual Balance Sheet

A balance sheet is a financial statement that provides a snapshot of an organization's assets and liabilities (i.e. net worth) at a specific point in time. In using this balance sheet template, users will record the ending balances of the previous year (equaling the opening balances for the current year), as well as the current year's receipts and disbursements (from the Receipts & Disbursements tab) and  reconciled closing account balances. The outcome will communicate the chapter's net worth at the end of the year. 

The final annual balance sheet is one of two statements the chapter will submit to APIC as part of its EOY Financial Report. 

Receipts & Disbursements

The Receipts & Disbursements tab is where users will record and track the chapter's income and expenses on a monthly basis. The dollar amounts will be recorded based on the type of income or disbursement and will include details such as payees and vendors, account of income or expense, etc. Upon entering the data, the template formulas will automatically calculate both the total income and total expenses for the year.  The final totals for the year (S24 and S52) will automatically populate on the Balance Sheet  accordingly. 

Bank Reconciliation Forms

The Bank Reconciliation Form should be used as a guide in the chapter's monthly reconciliation of its bank statements. This process helps to recognize true cash by accounting for deposits in transit as well as outstanding checks that are not yet included or shown on the monthly statements. The final ending 4th quarter balance (AA183) should be recorded as the current year's Checking Account Closing balance on the Balance Sheet. 

Income Statement 

The income statement is a financial statement that summarizes an organization's revenues and expenses over a particular reporting period. This template is designed to record and track quarterly income and expenses (will be automatically pulled from the monthly 'Receipts & Disbursements' tab) for an annual total compared to annual budget. 

The chapter will submit the final quarterly income statement along with the annual balance sheet to APIC as part of its EOY Financial Report. 

If you have questions or need assistance in completing any of these sheets, contact chapterreports@apic.org. 

*Please note and follow the instructions provided on each individual tab.*




Annual Balance Sheet



		Items in Green self populate-- DO NOT WRITE

		Items in Orange are entered by Treasurer



				Prior Year		Current

				Ending Balances		Year



		Beginning  of Year January 1



		Reconciled Opening Account Balances 1/1:

		   Checking Account				66,484.90

		   Savings Account				- 0

		   Investment Account				- 0

		Total Beginning Balance				66,484.90



		+ Total Cash Receipts 				3,040.00

Crystal Moohn: Crystal Moohn:
Insert cash receipt total (S24) from 'Receipts & Disbursements' tab.

		-- Total Disbursements				1,719.00

Crystal Moohn: Crystal Moohn:
Insert cash disbursement total (S52) from 'Receipst & Disbursements' tab. 



		=  ENDING BALANCE:				67,805.90

Crystal Moohn: Crystal Moohn:
Should equal 4th qtr ending balance from Bank Rec forms



		End of Year December 31				 



		Reconciled Closing Account Balances 12/31:

		   Checking Account

		   Savings Account

		   Investment Account

		Total Ending Balances		- 0		- 0



		Check (should be zero)				67805.90



		Submitted by: 		Deanna Hillstrom



		Date submitted:



		Name:   		Deanna Hillstrom

		Address:   		11332 Winding Gorge Drive, Huntersville, NC 28078

		Phone:   		906-281-7173

		Fax Number:   

		E-mail:   		dhillstrom@novanthealth.org

		 

		 

		 



mailto:dhillstrom@novanthealth.org

Receipts & Disbursements -Mthly

		CHAPTER RECEIPTS

		Do not enter data into COLORED CELLS

		**Note - Add rows using provided blanks as needed, but keep totals' formulas in tact. 						Account (Mark with X)

		Description		Payee		Date		Checking		Savings		Other		Jan		Feb		Mar		Apr		May		June		July		Aug		Sept		Oct		Nov		Dec		Year Total

		Membership dues 		

tc={FE7E1026-A20B-4E58-BB63-005794B59DDF}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    2/21-1020 for membership dues, 
4/17-2020 for membership dues
												1,020.00				2,020.00																		3,040.00

		Conference revenue/registration fees 																																				- 0

		Vendor support/sponsorship																																				- 0

		Government grants 																																				- 0

		Investment earnings																																				- 0

		Other contributions, gifts, grants																																				- 0

		Other revenue 																																				- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

		Totals												- 0		1,020.00		- 0		2,020.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,040.00

		CHAPTER DISBURSEMENTS 

		Do not enter data into COLORED CELLS

		**Note - Add rows using the provided blanks as needed, but keep totals' formulas in tact. If the chapter has multiple vendors for one area, name both vendors in 'Vendor' column and include individual amounts paid in parentheses. Only include totals in the monthly columns. See highlighted example and applicable comment below.						Account (Mark with X)

		Description		Vendor(s)		Date		Checking		Savings		Other		Jan		Feb		Mar		Apr		May		June		July		Aug		Sept		Oct		Nov		Dec		Year

		Fees for service 																																				- 0

		Promotion						 																														- 0

		Office expenses																																				- 0

		Chapter business expenses																																				- 0

		Information Technology		

tc={76CA3D83-A101-4965-8BED-EF15A0844BB4}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    4/2-99.99 for Google
														99.99																				99.99

		Travel expenses		

tc={ED22EB90-6407-4EB4-A889-1C3D1DFFF826}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    2/12- Check 1069 for travel to December board meeting-197.81
3/7-Deanna APIC National registration 699.
3/7-Deanna airfare to conference-397.20
												197.81		1,096.20																				1,294.01

		Chapter conferences & events		

tc={719E28EE-45D8-46DC-8F7C-2EDF015511B7}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    3/25-$325 for Spring conference CEUs
														325.00																				325.00

		Insurance/Bonding																																				- 0

		Dues/Renewal fees																																				- 0

		Bank charges 																																				- 0

		Other 																																				- 0

		Example:

Crystal Moohn: Crystal Moohn:
Highlighted cells serve as an example only. Please delete. But, do not adjust formula in 'Year' column.																																				- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

																																						- 0

		Totals												- 0		197.81		1,521.19		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,719.00





Bank Rec forms (--info only)

																										APIC  ___NC_____ Chapter - Number __004___

																										Monthly Bank Reconciliation

						January 2024																				February 2024																				Mar-24

		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																				DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN



		Closing date of the bank statement      1  /  31   / 2024																				Closing date of the bank statement      2  / 29   /2024																		Closing date of the bank statement      3  /  31   /2024



		Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														60,390.35						Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														61,212.54				Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................														59,791.34



		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																				Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:



								date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __



								date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __



		Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00						Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00				Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00



		Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		60,390.35						Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		61,212.54				Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		59,791.34



		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																				Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:



										Check #		 Amount																		Check #		 Amount																Check #		 Amount













		Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00						Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00				Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00



		Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		60,390.35						Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		61,212.54				Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		59,791.34







		BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		60,390.35						BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		60,390.35				BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		61,212.54



		Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+		0.00						Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+		1,020.00				Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+		0.00



		Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		- 0						Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		197.81				Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-		1,421.20



		BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		60,390.35						BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		61,212.54				BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		59,791.34



										Balance difference				0.00												Balance difference										0.00								Balance difference										0.00



																																																End of first quarter 















								April 2024																		May-24																		June 2024

		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																				DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN



		Closing date of the bank statement     4  /  30   /2024																		Closing date of the bank statement     5  /  31   /2024																				Closing date of the bank statement      6  /  30   / 2024



		Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................																		Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................																				Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................



		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																				Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:



								date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



								date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



		Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+						Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+								Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00



		Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		0.00				Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		0.00						Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		0.00



		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																				Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:



										Check #		           Amount																Check #		  Amount																		Check #		 Amount













		Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00				Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00						Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00



		Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		0.00				Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		0.00						Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		0.00







		BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=						BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=								BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=



		Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+						Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+								Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+



		Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-						Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-								Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-



		BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		0.00				BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		0.00						BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		0.00



						Balance difference										0.00								Balance difference										0.00										Balance difference										0.00



																																																End of second quarter







								Jul-24																		Aug-24																				Sep-24

		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																				DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN



		Closing date of the bank statement      7  /  31   / 2024																		Closing date of the bank statement     8  /  31   /  2024																				Closing date of the bank statement      9  /  30   /  2024



		Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................																		Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................																				Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................



		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																				Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:



								date:  __ / _/_																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



								date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



		Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00				Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00						Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00



		Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		0.00				Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		0.00						Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		0.00



		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																				Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:



										Check #		 Amount																Check #		           Amount																		Check #		           Amount













		Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00				Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00						Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00



		Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		0.00				Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		0.00						Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		0.00







		BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=						BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=								BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=



		Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+						Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+								Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+



		Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-						Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-								Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-



		BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		0.00				BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		0.00						BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		0.00



						Balance difference										0.00								Balance difference										0.00										Balance difference										0.00



																																																End of third  quarter







								Oct-24																Nov-24																						Dec-24

		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																		DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN																				DO NOT ENTER DATA INTO CELLS COLORED GREEN



		Closing date of the bank statement      10  /  31   / 2024																		Closing date of the bank statement      11  /  31   /  2024																				Closing date of the bank statement      12  /  31   /2024



		Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................																		Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................																				Ending balance shown on the bank statement ......................



		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																		Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:																				Deposits in transit as of month end - not yet showing on bank statement:



								date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



								date:  __ / __																		date:  __ / __																				date:  __ / __



		Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00				Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00						Total deposits in transit:  ................................................................												+		0.00



		Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		0.00				Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		0.00						Subtotal:   .......................................................................................												=		0.00



		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																		Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:																				Outstanding checks as of month end - not showing on bank statement:



										Check #		           Amount																Check #		           Amount																		Check #		           Amount













		Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00				Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00						Total Outstanding Checks:  .............................................................												-		0.00



		Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		0.00				Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		0.00						Adjusted Bank Balance: ...................................................................												=		0.00







		BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=						BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=								BALANCE  per Books at end of prior month.................................................................												=		- 0



		Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+						Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+								Total Cash Receipts for the month:  .................................................												+



		Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-						Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-								Total Cash Disbursements for the month:  ...........................................												-



		BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		0.00				BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		0.00						BALANCE - Ending per books:  .......................................................												=		0.00



						Balance difference										0.00								Balance difference										0.00										Balance difference										0.00



																																								End of fourth quarter -- Insert Balance ending per books on Balance Sheet





Income Stmt -Qtrly 

										APIC  YOUR Chapter Number-Chapter Name

										 Income & Expense Statement

										January 1 through December 31,

		DO NOT WRITE IN COLORED CELLS

								DO NOT ENTER HERE - THESE ARE FORMULAS FROM ANOTHER TAB

						Annual		First Quarter		Second Quarter		Third Quarter		Fourth Quarter		Annual		Variance From

						Budget		1/1-3/31 		4/1-6/30 		7/1-9/30 		10/1-12/31 		Totals		Budget

		INCOME		Description												 

		Membership dues 		Dues or assessments from individuals/members that compare reasonably with member benefits such as subscriptions, discounts on products and services.		6500		1,020.00		2,020.00		- 0		- 0		3,040.00		3,460.00

		Conference revenue/registration fees 		Registration fees meetings, conferences, trade shows, promoting/announcing event		34050		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		34,050.00

		Vendor support/sponsorship		Sponsorships of conferences, newsletters, luncheons etc., sale of table top display space, exhibit fees		28000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		28,000.00

		Government grants 		Grants from government agencies-provide name address and contact information				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Investment earnings		income from routine investments such as CD's, savings accounts, stock dividends and interest				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Other contributions, gifts, grants		Includes: voluntary contributions, gifts, grants or other similar amounts from the general public for which there is little or no monetary benefit to the donor 				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Other revenue 		Other income sources related to exempt purpose, royalties, sale of logo products,  funds raised from raffles				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

																		- 0

		TOTAL INCOME				68,550.00		1,020.00		2,020.00		- 0		- 0		3,040.00		65,510.00

								DO NOT ENTER HERE - THESE ARE FORMULAS FROM ANOTHER TAB

						Annual		First Quarter		Second Quarter		Third Quarter		Fourth Quarter		Annual		Variance From

		EXPENSES		Description 		Budget		1/1-3/31 		4/1-6/30 		7/1-9/30 		10/1-12/31 		Totals		Budget

		Fees for service 		Fees for contractors, legal, accounting and auditing professionals				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Promotion		Purchase of logo items, advertising of chapter activities or events, books for raffles				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Office expenses		Such as postage, printing, delivery, phone, supplies for office-not conference				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Chapter business expenses		Includes room rental/catering/audio visual expenses for chapter business/ committee meetings, board meetings		3500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,500.00

		Information Technology		Includes computer/printer related expenses, cost of designing and maintaining website		6000		99.99		- 0		- 0		- 0		99.99		5,900.01

		Travel expenses		All travel related expenses, meals, gratuities, hotel rooms, airfare/mileage/transportation expenses		12000		1,294.01		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,294.01		10,705.99

		Chapter conferences & events		Includes all expenses related to the conference or event such as: room rental/catering/audio visual expenses, exhibit hall, supplies,and shipping		58295		325.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		325.00		57,970.00

		Insurance/Bonding		Bonding insurance and event liability Insurance paid to APIC		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		300.00

		Dues/Renewal fees		Fees paid to APIC for renewal fees and dues paid to other infection prevention exempt organizations 		1500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,500.00

		Bank charges 		Fees charged for account maintenance, credit card fees, wire transfers, stop payments				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Other 		Other expenses consistent with advancing exempt purpose				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

																- 0		- 0

		TOTAL EXPENSES				81,595.00		1,719.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,719.00		79,876.00



		NET  INCOME / (LOSS)				(13,045.00)		(699.00)		2,020.00		- 0		- 0		1,321.00







Treasurer Report
Deanna Hillstrom
• Annual Balance Sheet 2024



Budget 2024

Treasurer Report
Deanna Hillstrom

APIC NC Budget Spreadsheet 2024 Budget
Income
Other Gifts/Grants APIC 
National
Spring Conference 
Attendees/Vendors 14,400.00$            
Sponsorship
Investment Earnings
Other Revenue

APIC Membership Dues 6,500.00$               

Fall Conference 
Attendees/Vendors 47,650.00$            
Realized Gain or Loss
Unrealized Gain or Loss

Total Income 68,550.00$            

EXPENSES
Chapter Business 
Board/Committee Expenses 3,500.00$               

IT/WHOVA/Google 5,900.00$               
Communication:  Google 
Workplace 100.00$                  
Contributions/Grants

Travel/Hotel/Meals/Gratuities/H
onorarium (Fall) 12,000.00$            
Conference Meeting Spring 620.00$                  
Conference Convention 
Meeting (Fall) 48,000.00$            
Recognition/Certificates/Plaque
s/Giftcards (Fall) $225.00
Gift cards (Spring) 250.00$                  
APIC Bonding Renewal Fees $1,500
Bank Fees / Checks
CEU Spring 400.00$                  
CEU's Fall 500.00$                  
CEUs other Virtual Offerings $900
Zones/Chapter Meetings $2,000.00
Liability Insurance 300.00$                  

APIC National Conference 5,400.00$               

Advanced Fall 2023 Conf 
paymnt 
Total Expenses 81,595.00$            

(13,045.00)$           



• Bank Statement [3/29/2024]

• Ending balance $59,791.34

Treasurer Report
Deanna Hillstrom



Board Member 2: Membership 
Jennifer Reed



Board Member 2: Membership 
Jennifer Reed



Board Member 2: Membership 
Jennifer Reed





• Completed Q1 updates of the Strategic Plan, the document is posted on the website. 

• Next update in June

• Successes so far:

• Chapter Legislative sub-committee led by Lisa Teal is very active!

• A small, but successful mentorship pilot project was completed, and will continue!

• Engagement with Zone coordinators!

• How you can help: note highlighted text

Board Member 1: Strategic Plan
Ivan Gowe



Board Member 1: Strategic Plan Goals to Achieve by 
2025

Ivan Gowe

Priority Focus Intervention Goal/Metric Responsibility

Mentorship Research and Mentors Bureau 
directory

Obtain > 5 APIC NC 
volunteers by 12.31.2024

Strategic Planning sub-
committee

Research Education Provide introductory education 
offerings on research topics such as

Provide 2, one-hour, 
educational offerings by 
12,31.2024 via annual 
conference or webinar 
format

Board Member #2
Education Committee
APIC NC Speakers 
Bureau
Conference Committee

Promote active journal clubs 50% of zones will have at 
least 2 journal club reviews 
by 12.31.2025

Board Member #2
Education Committee



Board Member 1: Strategic Plan Goals to Achieve 
by 2025

Ivan Gowe

Priority Focus Intervention Goal/Metric Responsibility

Develop and disseminate 
evidence-based best 
practice guidance

Zone Coordinators will implement 
meeting structure into routine zone 
meetings

# zones compliant with structure 
(by submitting agendas) / Total 
number of zones (10) x 100 = % 
compliant

Board member 2
Zone Coordinators

Influence state policy CLR activities • At least 5 members 
participate in the annual 
Raleigh legislative day each 
year

• 50% of zones host NC 
legislator/lobbyist at 1 
meeting by 12.31.2025

CLR
Zone Coordinators
APIC NC Members

Promote IP as a profession APIC NC table/booth APIC NC present at a minimum 
of 5 events by 12.31.2024 & 
12.31.2025

APIC NC members



• Willingness to Serve Forms Received 2023
• Natalie Sneed – Zone 3 Coordinator, Education Committee, Speaker – 9/28/23
• Willette Balsamo - Research – 10/4/23 

• Shakira Johnston – Technology – 9/22/23
• Carissa McGinnis – Education and Research Committees – 10/10/23
• Brandon Baker – Education and Research Committees – 10/16/23
• Asley Jackson – Zone 6 Coordinator, Legislation and Education Committees – 10/18/23

• Erin Smith – Zone 6 Coordinator – 10/19/23
• Polly Padgette – Education Committee – 11/10/23
• Shelley Kester – Education and Research Committees – 11/10/23
• Vicki Phillips – Education Committee – 11/14/23

• Macie Harati – Zone 3 Coordinator – 12/5/23

Board Member 3
David Avalos



• Willingness to Serve Forms Received 2024

• Anita Watson – Zone 10 Coordinator – 1/17/24

• Teresa Garrison – Zone 10 Coordinator, Speaker/Presenter – 1/17/24

• Brittney Davis – Legislation Committee – 2/7/24

Board Member 3
David Avalos



 Spring Conference Planning

 CE application submitted to NCNA 3/13/24

 Follow-up email 4/1/24

 Confirmation of receipt received 4/2/24

• Board Member Positions 2025

• President-Elect

• Treasurer

• Board Member #3

• Nominating & Awards (2 positions)

• Met with Nominating & Awards Committee

• First meeting held 4/10/24

Board Member 3
David Avalos



• Conference materials will remain in Whova until August 10, 2024
• To inquire about conference materials after 8/10/2024 please email hannah.p.davis@duke.edu OR 

apicnorthcarolina@gmail.com

• Conference handouts will be posted to the APIC NC website under the Education Content & Conferences tab after 
the conference ends
• Must be logged in to view

• An email with a link to the conference survey will go out at 4pm tomorrow 

• Survey must be filled out in order to download CE certificate

• Additional email will go out when Q&A videos are posted to Whova

• Please allow up to a week for this

• Please continue submitting Zone meetings and other events to hannah.p.davis@duke.edu OR 
apicnorthcarolina@gmail.com to be posted on the APIC NC calendar
• Viewable on the APIC NC website under the Calendar of Events tab

Technology & Communications
Hannah Davis

mailto:hannah.p.davis@duke.edu
mailto:apicnorthcarolina@gmail.com
mailto:hannah.p.davis@duke.edu
mailto:apicnorthcarolina@gmail.com


• New operations manual live on APIC NC website

• Chapter bylaws update to include approved APIC member type 
adjustments & price

• Comprehensive rollout of approved changes requires several systems 
changes within APIC’s web technologies

• APIC data migration/database transition underway

• June launch

• Updated chapter bylaws template launch to coincide with new database

Bylaws & Operations
Brittain Wood



Virtual, two-day conference

Thursday & Friday, May 9-10

CEU application approved

10 CEUs + 8 domains will be covered for 
CBIC re-certs by IPUs

• Ticket Costs
• $120 for members 
• $190 for non-members 
• $500 for vendors

• Registrants (as of 5/3)
• 79 attendees
• 2 vendors

Education
Chris SovaEducation

Chris Sova

Spring 2024 Conference



Planning for a hybrid, virtual/in-person offering

Dates held with the Durham Convention Center

Two-day event, with dates of Thursday, September 
19th – Friday, September 20th

Pre-conference workshop: Wednesday 9/18 (topic 
TBD)

Chris Sova/Chanda MadarEducation
Fall 2024 Conference 



• 11 sessions completed

• Huge kudos to Hannah Ruegner!

• Extremely well attended

• Plans for future offering?

Education
Chris Sova/Hannah Ruegner

CIC Certification sessions



Education
Chris SovaEducation

Educational webinars

Month Speaker Affiliation Topic Attendees

January 2024
Michael 
Rempel

HMP education 
(3M)

Optimizing Skin Prep Selection: Choosing the 
Appropriate Antiseptic for Surgery 38

February 2024 Staci Reynolds
Duke University 
School of Nursing

Introduction to Evidence-based practice, Quality 
improvement, and Research 37

April 2024 Lori Moore Gojo/Purell
Improving Hand Hygiene: A Human Factors 
Approach 21

July 2024
Maureen 
Spencer

IP Partners / 
Nanosonics

Ultrasound Infection Prevention: Disinfection of 
Probes Used in Percutaneous Procedures -



• APIC-NC state capital legislative visit:
• Who: All North Carolina Infection Preventionists
• What: Meet with your State Representative to introduce them to the role of the Infection Preventionist in NC Healthcare
• When: June 11th - Meet at 8:30am and plan to have a group lunch at a local restaurant around noon
• Where: NC State Capitol Building, 1 E Edenton St, Raleigh, NC 27601
• Why: As the amount of legislation and regulation governing the practice of infection prevention increases, it becomes more important for policymakers to hear 

from experts to help guide them through the intricacies of the profession and provide advice on evidence-based practices that lead to increased patient safety 
without overburdening providers. Infection preventionists are ideally suited to provide this information to state policymakers.

• The APIC NC legislative committee will provide you with talking points and a member can join you in your meeting if requested.
• This will be a time to simply share with them who IPs are, what we do, and let them know we are a resource to them.

• How: Request an appointment with your local representative for June 11th and join us at the capital!
• To find your local representative and their contact information go to this link, type in your address, then click on their name(s). Be sure to pick the NC House 

and Senate representatives and not the US House representative.
• Please see the attached sample letter you can use to request an appointment.
• Small groups are acceptable, but no more than 2 to 3 people per meeting.
• The meetings should be brief, 15 to 30 minutes.

• Let us know if you plan to join us via this Google form by May 10th. We will use the email provided to send you more information such as talking points and 
logistics for the day.

Legislative
Lisa Teal

https://www.ncleg.gov/findyourlegislators
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSfVbKN51lHuWjLC96Tqk4QET2qGPrBCQvgzituKE4ieK1vTkA/viewform?usp=sf_link__;!!OToaGQ!vcyoclLBDffAe-Nds2Q_W2H1cLVX6P56vcYJQVN2dKRJcRuk6_7cXLKRxIA0cjwN9geguGimXg_OFvBW86ueT5Uq0BkqbcBR$


APIC NC spring Conference
Board Meeting

SPICE report
May 9, 2024

Evelyn Cook, Associate Director

https://spice.unc.edu/
Follow us on FB at https://www.facebook.com/uncspice
Follow us on Instagram at 
https://www.instagram.com/spice_nc/

https://spice.unc.edu/
https://www.facebook.com/uncspice
https://www.instagram.com/spice_nc/


Infection control Education

Long term care course-Attendance In person(approximately) = 60; Virtual = 144 
(Total 204)
Part 2- Attendance in person = 50
Next courses – LTC and Part 2 scheduled for November 2024
.0206 courses- first Quarter (Jan-March) 2024
Classroom/webinar = 479
On-line attendance – 128
Outpatient module revised
Additional educational activities- 1st qt 2024: 
Webinars:
“Current SARS-CoV-2 Guidance from Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 

(CDC)”-Evelyn Cook: Approximately 400 attendees.
“Current SARS-CoV-2 Guidance from Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 

(CDC)”-Evelyn Cook: Approximately 60 Department of Health and Human Services 
Surveyors.
APIC Zone 5:” Infection Prevention in LTC Settings-Building Collaboration”-Ashley 
Jackson: Approximately 75 attendees
Antibiotic Stewardship Lunch - n- learn – Iredell County Health Department- Approximately 
21 attendees 



Ongoing 
Grant Activities

HAI/AR Grant:
Year 2 ends July 31, 2024
Regional Infection Prevention Support (RIPS) teams 
funding ends May 10, 2024
SPICE will be:
Conducting ICAR assessments in NHs, vSNFs, Dialysis settings, 
LTACHs, Health Departments
Offering mentorship support for novice IPs-nursing homes and 
acute care
Scheduled .0206 OP course in June 
Scheduling two educational sessions to health departments on 
health disparities within their communities 
Finalizing revisions to .0206 modules for dialysis, home 
health/hospice and dental settings
Assisting NCDHHS with outbreak investigations

HELP



Grant update cont.…..

Antimicrobial Stewardship
Nursing Home: Collaborative meeting q other 
week year 1; Collaborative meeting weekly 
year 2 
Hospital-Collaborative meeting monthly
Outpatient-Collaborative meeting monthly
Full day conference scheduled for May 22, 
2024,  at Friday Center
Regional meetings X 3 in varying geographic 
locations, partner with local health 
departments

https://www.wakeahec.org/courses-and-events/73469/nc-clasp-antibiotic -stewardship-conference

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Agenda-Dr. Chris Ohl-Infection Prevention and Lab partnership
Dr. Mallory McClester Brown-UTI
Dr. Zach Willis-Respiratory Infections-diagnostic Stewardship
Dr. Sloane- Top 5 missed opportunities for AS
Dr. Megan Davies- AR: Global Problem, State action

In addition to plenary sessions there are break out sessions as well.

https://www.wakeahec.org/courses-and-events/73469/nc-clasp-antibiotic-stewardship-conference


upcoming 
Grant Activities

Strengthening HAI/AR Program Capacity 2 (SHARP 2)-COVID 
Supplemental Funding Guidance
Supported through the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021
August 1, 2024, through July 31, 2027
Performance metrics (year 1):
Assist NCDHHS with outbreaks
Conduct ICAR assessments in NHs, ALFs, and Dialysis settings
Quarterly .0206 virtual presentations (no registration charge)
Minimum four educational webinars for a variety of healthcare personnel and health care settings
Incorporate CDC’s Project Firstline educational materials and resources into presentations. 



https://www.cdc.gov/hai/containment/PPE-Nursing-Homes.html

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
In 2019 CDC issued their initial guidance for use of enhanced barrier precautions in nursing homes. The initial guidance focused on specific “novel” pathogens. 
In July 2022 CDC updated that guidance and major changes included:
Expanded the list of MDROs for which EBP apply
Included residents with indwelling medical devices and/or wounds regardless of MDRO colonization or infection status
Clarified duration of EBPs  

https://www.cdc.gov/hai/containment/PPE-Nursing-Homes.html


Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
In the February 2023 revision of the “State Operations Manual Appendix PP - Guidance to Surveyors for Long Term Care Facilities” CMS included language in the Transmission –Based precautions section noting that strategies may differ depending on the prevalence or incidence of the MDRO in the facility and region, noting as an example, additional usage of PPE can be used for residents who do not meet criteria for contact precautions but are infected or colonized with MDROs (or have risk factors for MDRO acquisition).  Staff can use gloves and gowns in order to prevent contamination of hands and clothing while performing high-contact resident care activities that pose the highest risk for MDRO transmission.  These high-contact activities include dressing, bathing or providing hygiene, transferring, changing briefs or assisting with toileting, changing linens, or providing any type of device or wound care.  Use of additional PPE during resident care would not restrict a resident’s ambulation, socialization, and use of common areas and participation in group activities. 
On March 20th 2024, CMS issued QSO-24-08-NH
New guidance for State Survey Agencies and long-term care (LTC) facilities on the use of enhanced barrier precautions (EBP) to align with nationally accepted standards
The new guidance related to EBP is being incorporated into F880 Infection Prevention and Control.
We note that facilities have some discretion when implementing EBP and balancing the need to maintain a homelike environment for residents. 



Vicki Allen Becky Brooks Ashley Jackson Jessica Ramey Angela Warren

SPICE Clinical Consultants

Vicki Belliotti



New Business



Evaluation Results:
• 24% response rate (6 respondents)
• 100% hold CIC certification
• Years of experience

• 1: 1-5 years
• 1: 6-10 years
• 3: 10-15 years
• 1: >15 years

• Healthcare setting/staffing 
• 2 sole practitioners
• 4 work with >3 infection preventionists in 

their department

APIC NC Peer -to Peer Mentorship 
Pilot

 Did the sessions add value?
 50% Yes, absolutely!
 50% Umm, unsure

 Would you like to see APIC NC 
provide more mentorship sessions 
in this format?
 67% Yes
 33% No

6 sessions held; monthly October 2023-March 2024
25 participants joined at least one of the sessions



Protect Your Chapter

• Online Phishing

• Examples:

• Sending email/text to Treasurer asking for money (impersonating President or other Board Member

• Event outstanding balances

• Reimbursement Requests

Protect Your Chapter



QUESTIONS?

THANK YOU!
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